

No. 19-231

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
MARCH TERM 2019

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM SMITH, Chief Probation Officer, Amantonka Nation Probation Services;
JOHN MITCHELL, President, Amantonka Nation,
ELIZABETH NELSON, Chief Judge, Amantonka District Court,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team No. 459

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

II. STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. Petitioner’s conviction should be affirmed because he is an Indian subject to the Nation’s criminal jurisdiction and its courts properly declined to exercise SDVCJ over him. 8

 A. Petitioner’s proposed definition of “Indian” should be rejected because it ignores and undermines the Nation’s power to confer citizenship and create substantive law on internal matters..... 9

 1. There is no federal statutory definition of “Indian” for purposes of criminal jurisdiction..... 9

 2. Indian tribes have the right to self-governance in internal matters, including tribal membership or citizenship..... 10

 3. Tribal citizenship is a matter of internal self-governance and a marker of Indian status.. 10

 4. Petitioner is a citizen of the Nation and is therefore subject to the Nation’s laws and to the jurisdiction of its courts. 11

 B. Even if the federal courts’ test for Indian status controls, Petitioner is an Indian subject to the Nation’s criminal jurisdiction..... 12

 1. Neither the blood requirement nor the tribal membership prong of the Rogers test for Indian status is dispositive..... 12

 2. Meeting the tribal membership prong of the test is sufficient to show Indian status, and courts have disregarded the blood requirement. 13

 3. Since Petitioner is a citizen and enrolled member of the Nation, this Court should uphold the Nation’s exercise of jurisdiction over Petitioner..... 13

 C. Even if Petitioner is non-Indian, his conviction should stand because the Nation’s courts properly had SDVCJ over him, and the proceedings did not violate his rights under SDVCJ. 14

1. VAWA 2013 authorizes participating tribes to exercise jurisdiction over certain domestic violence offenses committed by a non-Indian against an Indian in Indian Country.	14
2. Petitioner’s offense falls within the meaning of “domestic violence” in VAWA 2013. ...	15
3. Neither one of VAWA 2013’s exceptions to tribes’ authorization to exercise SDVCJ over non-Indians applies to Petitioner.....	15
II. Because Petitioner is an Indian defendant sentenced to less than a year in prison, his court-appointed attorney satisfies the relevant legal requirements.	17
A. Petitioner has no constitutional right to counsel.....	17
B. Petitioner is not eligible for expanded rights to counsel under VAWA 2013 because he is not Indian.	17
C. Petitioner is not eligible for expanded rights to counsel under the ICRA because his prison sentence is less than one year.	18
D. Petitioner’s counsel met the relevant requirements under the A.N.C.....	19
III. Distinguishing between Indian defendants and non-Indian defendants for the purposes of appointing indigent defense counsel does not violate equal protection under the ICRA.....	20
A. Equal protection under the ICRA should be interpreted differently from the Fourteenth Amendment and in favor of the Nation.	20
1. Equal protection under the ICRA should be interpreted with regard for tribal customs and self-government.....	21
2. Because Congress specifically intended for tribes to not be bound by the Sixth Amendment when enacting the ICRA, the Court should not apply a standard of equal protection that would bind tribes by the Sixth Amendment.....	25
B. Even if equal protection under the ICRA is co-extensive with the Fourteenth Amendment, the Tribe’s appointment of defense counsel does not violate equal protection because tribal identity is political and the requirement has a rational basis.	27
1. The Nation’s distinction between Indians and non-Indians is based on a political, not racial, classification.....	27
2. The Nation’s distinction between Indians and non-Indians has a rational purpose of promoting tribal self-government.	28
IV. Even if Petitioner is non-Indian, his attorney nonetheless meets the SDVCJ standards.	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation v. State of Wash.</i> , 552 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1977)	29
<i>Groundhog v. Keeler</i> , 442 F.2d 674 (10th Cir. 1971)	21, 26
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	27
<i>Howlett v. Salish and Kootenai Tribes</i> , 529 F.2d 233 (9th Cir. 1976).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Kelsey v. Pope</i> , 809 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	10
<i>Means v. Navajo Nation</i> , 432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005)	11, 28
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (9th Cir. 2005)	7, 11, 27, 29
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	17, 20, 23
<i>Nofire v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 657 (1897).....	11, 13
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	14, 15
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Randall v. Yakima Nation Tribal Court</i> , 841 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Roff v. Burney</i> , 168 U.S. 218, 222 (1897).....	6, 10
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49, 55 (1978).....	passim
<i>St. Cloud v. United States</i> , 702 F. Supp. 1456 (D.S.D. 1988).....	6, 9, 13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	24, 31
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	17, 20
<i>Tom v. Sutton</i> , 533 F.2d 1101 (9th Cir. 1976).....	21, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	passim
<i>United States v. Broncheau</i> , 597 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 U.S. 1954 (2016).....	14, 17, 25
<i>United States v. Doherty</i> , 126 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Heath</i> , 509 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1974)	13
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	10
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	18
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 870 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846)	9, 11, 12, 13

<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 733 F.2d 449 (7th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313, 323 (1978).....	18
<i>Wash. v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)....	29, 30
<i>White Eagle v. One Feather</i> , 478 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1973).....	22, 23
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	27

Statutes

2 A.N.C. § 105	2
2 A.N.C. § 503	3, 19
2 A.N.C. § 504	32
2 A.N.C. § 607	3, 19, 32
2 A.N.C. ch. 7.....	32
3 A.N.C. § 201	2, 10, 11
3 A.N.C. § 202	2, 10, 11
3 A.N.C. § 203	2, 10, 14
5 A.N.C. § 244	2
18 U.S.C. § 113	12, 14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1151	31
18 U.S.C. § 1152	12, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1153	12, 14
25 U.S.C. § 1301	9
25 U.S.C. § 1302	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1304	passim

Other Authorities

<i>ICRA Reconsidered: New Interpretations of Familiar Rights</i> . 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1709, 1717 (2016).....	24
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54 (2013).....	3
